# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

### CONTRACT

### 

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered, in duplicate, as of November 4, 2009 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on November 3, 2009, by and between LOS ANGELES AIR CONDITIONING, INC., a California corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 1714 Lindbergh Ct., La Verne, California 91750, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a "Notice Inviting Bids for the HVAC Retrofit at the Administration Building of the Long Beach Gas and Oil Department in the City of Long Beach, California," and published by the City, bids were received, publicly opened and declared on July 22, 2009, which was the date specified in said Notice Inviting Bids; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor; and WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter a

contract with Contractor for the work described in Plans & Specifications No. G-265;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>SCOPE OF WORK.</u> Contractor shall furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, materials, supplies, appliances, equipment and transportation for the work described in "Plans & Specifications No. G-265 for the for the HVAC Retrofit at the Administration Building of the Long Beach Gas and Oil Department in the City of Long Beach, California," (the "Plans & Specifications"), said work to be performed according to the Contract Documents identified below. However, this Contract is intended to provide to City complete and finished work and, to that end, Contractor shall do everything necessary to complete the work, whether or not specifically described in the Contract Documents.

### 2. PRICE AND PAYMENT.

A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

work identified in Contractor's "Bid for the HVAC Retrofit at the Administration Building of the Long Beach Gas and Oil Department in the City of Long Beach, California," attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

B. Contractor shall submit requests for progress payments and City will make payments in due course of payments in accordance with Section 9 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (latest edition).

### 3. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents include: The Notice Inviting Bids, Plans & Specifications No. G-265 (which may include by reference the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, latest edition, and any supplements thereto, collectively the "Standard Specifications"); the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; the California Code of Regulations; the various Uniform Codes applicable to trades; the prevailing wage rates; Instructions to Bidders; the Bid; the bid security; the City of Long Beach Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Program; this Contract and all documents attached hereto or referenced herein including but not limited to insurance; Bond for Faithful Performance; Payment Bond; Notice to Proceed; Notice of Completion; any addenda or change orders issued in accordance with the Standard Specifications; any permits required and issued for the work; approved final design drawings and documents; and the Information Sheet. These Contract Documents are incorporated herein by the above reference and form a part of this Contract.

B. Notwithstanding Section 2-5.2 of the Standard Specifications, if any conflict or inconsistency exists or develops among or between Contract Documents, the following priority shall govern: 1) Change Orders; 2) this Contract; 3) Permit(s) from other public agencies; 4) Plans & Specifications No. G-265; 5) Addenda; 6) the City of Long Beach Standard Plans; 7) Standard Specifications; 8) other reference specifications; 9) other reference plans; 10) the bid; and 11) the Notice Inviting Bids.

4.

6. <u>WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION</u>. Concurrently herewith, Contractor shall submit certification of Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach or default.

TIME FOR CONTRACT. Contractor shall commence work on a date

to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" from City and shall complete all work

- 7. <u>CLAIMS FOR EXTRA WORK</u>. No claim shall be made at any time upon City by Contractor for and on account of any extra or additional work performed or materials furnished, unless such extra or additional work or materials shall have been expressly required by the City Manager and the quantities and price thereof shall have been first agreed upon, in writing, by the parties hereto.
- 8. <u>CLAIMS</u>. Contractor shall, upon completion of the work, deliver possession thereof to City ready for use and free and discharged from all claims for labor and materials in doing the work and shall assume and be responsible for, and shall protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless City from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, liability, loss, costs or expenses for injuries to or death of persons, or damages to property, including property of City, which arises from or is connected with the performance of the work.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

INSURANCE. Prior to commencement of work, and as a condition 9. precedent to the effectiveness of this Contract, Contractor shall provide to City evidence of all insurance required in the Contract Documents.

In addition, Contractor shall complete and deliver to City the form ("Information Sheet") attached as Exhibit "C" and incorporated by reference, to comply with Labor Code Section 2810.

- 10. WORK DAY. Contractor shall comply with Sections 1810 through 1815 of the California Labor Code regarding hours of work. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to City, the sum of Twenty-five Dollars (\$25) for each worker employed by Contractor or any subcontractor for each calendar day such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight (8) hours unless that worker receives compensation in accordance with Section 1815.
- 11. PREVAILING WAGE RATES. Contractor is directed to the prevailing wage rates. Contractor shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, Fifty Dollars (\$50) for each laborer, worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract.

### 12. COORDINATION WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS.

- If the work is terminated pursuant to an order of any Federal Α. or State authority, Contractor shall accept as full and complete compensation under this Contract such amount of money as will equal the product of multiplying the Contract price stated herein by the percentage of work completed by Contractor as of the date of such termination, and for which Contractor has not been paid. If the work is so terminated, the City Engineer, after consultation with Contractor, shall determine the percentage of work completed and the determination of the City Engineer shall be final.
- В. If Contractor is prevented, in any manner, from strict compliance with the Plans and Specifications due to any Federal or State law, rule

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

or regulation, in addition to all other rights and remedies reserved to the parties City may by resolution of the City Council suspend performance hereunder until the cause of disability is removed, extend the time for performance, make changes in the character of the work or materials, or terminate this Contract without liability to either party.

### 13. NOTICES.

- Any notice required hereunder shall be in writing and personally delivered or deposited in the U.S. Postal Service, first class, postage prepaid, to Contractor at the address first stated herein, and to the City at 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, California 90802, Attn: City Manager. Notice of change of address shall be given in the same manner as stated herein for other notices. Notice shall be deemed given on the date deposited in the mail or on the date personal delivery is made, whichever first occurs.
- B. Except for stop notices and claims made under the Labor Code, City will notify Contractor when City receives any third party claims relating to this Contract in accordance with Section 9201 of the Public Contract Code.
- 14. BONDS. Contractor shall, simultaneously with the execution of this Contract, execute and deliver to City a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the faithful performance of this Contract by Contractor, and a good and sufficient corporate surety bond, in the form attached hereto and in the amount specified therein, conditioned upon the payment of all labor and material claims incurred in connection with this Contract.
- 15. COVENANT AGAINST ASSIGNMENT. Neither this Contract nor any of the moneys that may become due Contractor hereunder may be assigned by Contractor without the written consent of City first had and obtained, nor will City recognize any subcontractor as such, and all persons engaged in the work of construction will be considered as independent contractors or agents of Contractor and will be held directly responsible to Contractor.

23

25

- B. Upon completion of the work, Contractor shall submit to the City certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors performing any portion of the work under this Contract. Certified payroll records for Contractor and all subcontractors shall be maintained during the course of the work and shall be kept by Contractor for up to three (3) years after completion of the work.
- C. The foregoing is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other requirements or obligations established and imposed by any department of the City with regard to submission and retention of certified payroll records for Contractor and subcontractors.
- 17. <u>RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACTOR</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Standard Specifications, Contractor shall have the responsibility, care and custody of the work. If any loss or damage occurs to the work that is not covered by collectible commercial insurance, excluding loss or damage caused by earthquake or flood or the negligence or willful misconduct of City, then Contractor shall immediately

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

make the City whole for any such loss or pay for any damage. If Contractor fails or refuses to make the City whole or pay, then City may do so and the cost and expense of doing so shall be deducted from the amount due Contractor from City hereunder.

18. <u>CONTINUATION</u>. Termination or expiration of this Contract shall not terminate the rights or liabilities of either party which rights or liabilities accrued or existed prior to termination or expiration of this Contract.

### 19. TAXES AND TAX REPORTING.

- As required by federal and state law, City is obligated to report the payment of compensation to Contractor on Form 1099-Misc. and Contractor acknowledges that Contractor is not entitled to payment under this Contract until it has provided its Employer Identification Number to City. Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all federal and state taxes resulting from payments under this Contract.
- B. Contractor shall cooperate with City in all matters relating to taxation and the collection of taxes, particularly with respect to the self-accrual of use tax. Contractor shall cooperate as follows: (i) for all leases and purchases of materials, equipment, supplies, or other tangible personal property totaling over \$100,000 shipped from outside California, a qualified Contractor shall complete and submit to the appropriate governmental entity the form in Appendix "A" attached hereto; and (ii) for construction contracts and subcontracts totaling \$5,000,000 or more, Contractor shall obtain a sub-permit from the California Board of Equalization for the Work site. "Qualified" means that the Contractor purchased at least \$500,000 in tangible personal property that was subject to sales or use tax in the previous calendar year.
- C. In completing the form and obtaining the permit(s), Contractor shall use the address of the Work site as its business address and may use any address for its mailing address. Copies of the form and permit(s) shall also be delivered to the City Engineer. The form must be submitted and the permit(s)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

obtained as soon as Contractor receives a Notice to Proceed. Contractor shall not order any materials or equipment over \$100,000 from vendors outside California until the form is submitted and the permit(s) obtained and, if Contractor does so, it shall be a material breach of this Contract. In addition, Contractor shall make all purchases from the Long Beach sales office of its vendors if those vendors have a Long Beach office and all purchases made by Contractor under this Contract which are subject to use tax of \$500,000 or more shall be allocated to the City of Long Beach. Contractor shall require the same form and permit(s) from its subcontractors.

- D. Contractor shall not be entitled to and by signing this Contract waives any claim or damages for delay against City if Contractor does not timely submit these forms to the appropriate governmental entity. Contractor may contact the City Controller at (562) 570-6450 for assistance with the form.
- 20. ADVERTISING. Contractor shall not use the name of City, its officials or employees in any advertising or solicitation for business, nor as a reference, without the prior approval of the City Manager, City Engineer or designee.
- <u>AUDIT</u>. If payment of any part of the consideration for this Contract 21. is made with federal, state or county funds and a condition to the use of those funds by City is a requirement that City render an accounting or otherwise account for said funds, then City shall have the right at all reasonable times to examine, audit, inspect, review, extract information from, and copy all books, records, accounts and other information relating to this Contract.
- 22. NO PECULIAR RISK. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the work to be performed hereunder does not constitute a peculiar risk of bodily harm and that no special precautions are required to perform said work.
- 23. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. This Contract is intended by the parties to benefit themselves only and is not in any way intended or designed to or entered for the purpose of creating any benefit or right of any kind for any person or entity

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

that is not a party to this Contract.

- SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor agrees to and shall bind every 24. subcontractor to the terms of this Contract; provided, however, that nothing herein shall create any obligation on the part of City to pay any subcontractor except in accordance with a court order in an action to foreclose a stop notice. Failure of Contractor to comply with this Section shall be deemed a material breach of this Contract. subcontractor(s) submitted by Contractor in compliance with Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et seq. is attached hereto as Exhibit "D" and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 25. NO DUTY TO INSPECT. No language in this Contract shall create and City shall not have any duty to inspect, correct, warn of or investigate any condition arising from Contractor's work hereunder, or to insure compliance with laws, rules or regulations relating to said work. If City does inspect or investigate, the results thereof shall not be deemed compliance with or a waiver of any requirements of the Contract Documents.
- 26. GOVERNING LAW. This Contract shall be governed by and construed pursuant to the laws of the State of California (except those provisions of California law pertaining to conflicts of laws).
- 27. INTEGRATION. This Contract, including the Contract Documents identified in Section 3 hereof, constitutes the entire understanding between the parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, with respect to the subject matter herein.
- 28. COSTS. If there is any legal proceeding between the parties to enforce or interpret this Contract or to protect or establish any rights or remedies hereunder, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its costs, including reasonable attorney's fees.
- 29. NONDISCRIMINATION. In connection with performance of this Contract and subject to federal laws, rules and regulations, Contractor shall not

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

///

discriminate in employment or in the performance of this Contract on the basis of race, religion, national origin, color, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, AIDS, HIV status, handicap or disability. It is the policy of the City to encourage the participation of Disadvantaged, Minority and Women-Owned Business Enterprises, and the City encourages Contractor to use its best efforts to carry out this policy in the award of all subcontracts.

failure to perform in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, failure to comply with any Contract Document, failure to pay any penalties, fines or charges assessed against Contractor by any public agency, failure to pay any charges or fees for services performed by the City, and if Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then default shall also include City's receipt of a stop notice. If default occurs and Contractor has substituted any security in lieu of retention, then in addition to City's other legal remedies, City shall have the right to draw on the security in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 22300 and without further notice to Contractor. If default occurs and Contractor has not substituted any security in lieu of retention, then City shall have all legal remedies available to it.

19 | /// 20 | /// 21 | /// 22 | /// 23 | /// 24 | /// 25 | ///

26

27

28

///

III

///

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly			
executed with all formalities required by law	as of the date first stated above.		
DECEMBER 11, 2009  DECEMBER 11, 2009	LOS ANGELES AIR CONDITIONING, INC., a California corporation  By  President  Type or Print Name  By  Secretary  Type or Print Name  Type or Print Name		
	"Contractor"		
	CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation  Assistant City Manager  By  City Manager  City Manager  TO SECTION 301 THE CITY CHART  s to form on DC. 17,		
20 <u>0</u>	DEDTE SHANNON City Attorney		
	BERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney  Deputy		

# EXHIBIT "A"

Contractor's Bid

### BID

# FOR THE HVAC RETROFIT AT THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING OF THE LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL DEPARTMENT LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

In accordance with the Notice Inviting Bids for the above titled work for the City of Long Beach, California, a copy of which is attached hereto and is made a part hereof, to be opened on July 22, 2009 at 10:00 a.m., we propose to furnish all necessary labor, tools, appliances, equipment and engineering services for and perform all work mentioned in said Notice Inviting Bids, in full compliance with the Plans and Specification No. G-265 at the following price:

DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ITEM TOTAL
HVAC RETROFIT AT ADMINISTRATION BLDG	LS	\$276,000.°
NAME OF BIDDER LOS Angeles	Air Cond	tioning, Inc.
BUSINESS ADDRESS 17/4 Lindt	ergh Court	<u> </u>
CITY AND ZIP CODE La Verne,	CA 9175	50
TELEPHONE (909) 596-707	7	_

# SPECIFICATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF HEATING, VENTILATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

### **DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE**

The work to be done hereunder consists primarily of the complete removal of the existing chilled water system including cooling tower, pumps, piping, electrical, chilled & hot water coils, air handlers, controls, and installation of new HVAC equipment with new controls.

Installation of the new air conditioning units include all necessary piping insulation on the exposed ductwork in the basement, electrical installation, structural analysis for the rooftop equipment and necessary reinforcement to withstand the load of equipment, crane with necessary permit to lift heavy equipment, existing duct cleaning, and final air balance report.

The contractor is responsible for all work, materials, and labor to satisfy a complete working system, whether specified or implied.

All work is to be performed in strict compliance with the latest mechanical code, all local codes, and all other regulation governing work of this nature.

1 **G-265** 

# SPECIFICATION FOR THE HVAC RETROFIT

### AT THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING OF THE

# LONG BEACH GAS AND OIL DEPARTMENT

### LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

### **CERTIFICATION OF SITE EXAMINATION**

Each bidder shall be fully informed of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of this obligation to furnish all labor, equipment and tools necessary to carry out the provisions of this Contract. Each bidder shall examine the site for the work described herein.

This is to certify that I have examined the subject construction site and the bid is complete and there will be no additional payment for failure to examine the site thoroughly.

7/29/09 Date of Site Examination	Los Angeles Air Conditioning, Inc
	Mohammad Alkhuder  Printed Name of Company Representative
	Signature of Representative
	8/13/09

Date

Contractor directs the City's attention to Continuous Bidder's Bond (CBB) #\_\_\_\_ CC-LM-C on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach. If a CBB is not on file, please accept the bidder's bond listed below:

### CITY OF LONG BEACH BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That	twe, Los Angeles Air Cond	itioning, Inc.
, as Principal, ar	nd Western Surety Compan	y
, a corporation,	organized and existing un	der and by virtue
of the laws of the State of South Dakota City of Glendale , State of Califor	with its principal place o	f business in the
City of Grendare , State of Carrior	nia, with a paid up c	apital of not less
than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$25	•	•
purpose of making, guaranteeing or becomin required or authorized by law, and having heret	<u> </u>	<u>~</u>
of law of the State of California regulating the f		_
to transact business in this State, as Surety,		
Beach, a municipal corporation, organized ur	-	
situated in the County of Los Angeles, in the		•
	Dollars ( $\$^1$	,
lawful money of the United States of America,		
sureties bind themselves, their heirs, executors		ors and assigns,
jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	•	
The condition of the above obligation is	such that	·
the condition of the days a songulorite	Company Comments	
If the bid of said Principal shall be accepted by the City of Long Beach and the contract for delivery of goods, materials, equipment or supplies, or for the furnishing of services, materials, supplies, labor and performing work, all as specified in the Specifications, notice inviting bids, and bid is awarded to the Principal, and if principal shall execute and submit all contract documents and insurance within fifteen (15) calendar days after delivery of them to Principal, and if Principal shall, in connection with said contract, furnish and deliver to the City of Long Beach a good and sufficient faithful performance bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, and a good and sufficient labor and material (payment) bond, if required in the notice inviting bids, with surety or sureties, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.		
	KENT D / COEPER,	PRES
<b>-3</b> 5	Principal	
	Western Surety Company	-
-tokb	in huf of Cham.	<u> Hiu Fung H. C</u> han
	Surety	Attorney-in-fact

The bond shall be signed by both parties and all signatures shall be notarized.

USE OF A NON-CITY OF LONG BEACH BID BOND MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  Name(s) of Signer(s)	Pubuc.
LUZ CAMACHO Commission # 1851210 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2013  Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satistic be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are within instrument and acknowled he/she/they executed the same in his/capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their instrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed to I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUI of the State of California that the forest true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature	e subscribed to the ged to me that her/their authorized signature(s) on the lity upon behalf of he instrument.  RY under the laws going paragraph is
Though the information below is not required by law,	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the do reattachment of this form to another document.	ocument
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:	Bond	
Document Date: Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	•	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: And Air	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
		- (

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

### William Lathrop Hoyt, James Robert Kinney, Hiu Fung H Chan, Individually

of Pasadena, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 22nd day of June, 2009.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 22nd day of June, 2009, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

Llea Frell
D. Krell, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 30th day of July . 2009.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}	
County of Los Angeles		
On July 30, 2009 before me,	Mercedes B. Realegeno	
personally appeared	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared	Nane(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Schature of Notary Public	
OPTIONAL  Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date: Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:  Individual  Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Individual	
	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact	

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6027

### NOTICE

In accordance with the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, we are providing this disclosure notice for bonds and certain insurance policies on which one or more of the Writing Companies identified below is the surety or insurer.

To principals on bonds and insureds on certain insurance policies written by any one or more of the following companies (collectively the "Writing Companies") as surety or insurer: Western Surety Company, Universal Surety of America, Surety Bonding Company of America, Continental Casualty Company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, American Casualty Company of Reading, PA, The Firemen's Insurance Company of Newark, NJ, and The Continental Insurance Company.

### DISCLOSURE OF PREMIUM

The premium attributable to coverage for terrorist acts certified under the Act was Zero Dollars (\$0.00).

# DISCLOSURE OF FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN PAYMENT OF TERRORISM LOSSES

The United States will pay ninety percent (90%) of covered terrorism losses exceeding the applicable surety/insurer deductible.

Form F7310

### NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

State of California ss.
County of Los Angeles
(1) Kent D. Cooper, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is (2) President of (3) Los Angeles Ale Compitables, the
he or she is (2) President of (3) Los ANGELES Are COMDITIONING, bo
the party making the foregoing bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or or
behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has
not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham
bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with
any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from
bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by
agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the
bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid
price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public
body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly
or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents
thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any
fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid
depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
MAYA
$(4) \qquad \qquad$
Subscribed and sworn to before me on
oddscribed and sworn to denote me on
Notary Seal (5)

- (1) Name of person signing on behalf of Contractor (must be authorized to sign contracts) (2) Title
- (3) Name of Contractor
- Signature of Contractor (4)
- (5) Signature of Notary

### CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

\$5\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\	
See Attached Document (Notary to cross     See Statement Below (Lines 1→5 to be co	out lines 1–6 below) empleted only by document signer[s], not Notary)
Dee Statement Below (Lines 1–3 to be co	ompleted only by document signer[s], not Notary)
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (If any)
State of California	
County of Los Angeles	
Southly of Cos	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
	315t day of July, 2009, by
	Date Mor(th) Year
	(1) Name of Signer,
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
LUZ CAMACHO Commission # 1851210	to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,)
Notary Public - California	(and
My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2013	(2), Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person who appeared before me.)
	Signature Quaco
Place Notary Seal Above	Signalure of Notary Public
	PTIONAL —————
Though the information below is not required by law valuable to persons relying on the document and fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to a	could prevent RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Further Description of Any Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Donco Lusion (	afficient
Document Date: Number of	of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	

### ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT / SIGNATURE PAGE

If Bidder is an individual, his/her signature shall signature shall be set forth below. If the Bidder is a joint venture, the name of the joint venture shall be set forth below, with the signature of an authorized representative of each venturer. If the Bidder is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth below, together with the signature of the general partner. If the Bidder is a limited liability company, the legal name of the company shall be set forth below, with the signature of a member or manager authorized to bind the company. If the Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth below, together with the signature of an officer of the corporation.

· ·
Is the Bidder a Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned Business Enterprise?  (Please check one or both, if applicable).  Woman-Owned  Minority-Owned  Which Racial Minority?  MA
This information will be used for statistical analysis only. The contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder.
Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of Addendum No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 (Initial above all appropriate numbers)
Respectfully submitted,
Los Angreles Air Conditioning, Inc By  Legal Name of Company  Signature
Individual Print Name / Title Joint Venture Partnership (General) Names of Other General Partners
Partnership (Limited) Names of Other Partners
Limited Liability Company  Corporation Incorporated Under the Laws of the State of California
Business Address 1714 Lindbergh Court, La Verne CA 9,750
Business Telephone (909) 596-7077 Fax Telephone (909) 596-8657
Under Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, (Contractors' License Law), of the State of California, the undersigned has been issued a Class B, C·20, C-4 license, Number 209872; license termination date is 12/31/05.
Contractor's Employer Identification Number or Social Security # is
Under Chapter 1, Article VI, Municipal Code of the City of Long Beach, the undersigned has been issued license number <u>BU02.03273</u> 9 license termination date is <u>DSU / 10</u> .

(If different from business address listed above)

GR: Momo 2/401

Revised 3/18/99

### **WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION**

In accordance with California Labor Code Sections 1860 and 3700, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with said provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this contract.

Contracto	r's Name:		$\sim$	
Los	ANGEL	ES AIR	( ) ( ONDITION!	og In
Signature of Contrac	of Contract	tor, or a co eneral parti	orporate officer ner of Contract	or
- Two C	the	>		
Title:	1 + 21	) 5810FD	Τ	
Data:			-0 11 200	9

### INFORMATION TO COMPLY WITH LABOR CODE SEC. 2810

To comply with Labor Code Sec. 2810, Contractor shall complete and submit this Information Sheet which shall be incorporated into and be a part of the Contract:

Wo	orkers' Compensation Insurance:
A.	Policy Number: <u>A0931-43-64</u>
B.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker):   PUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE
C.	Address of Insurer: 4680 Wilshire, Blud Cos Angeles (A 90010
D.	Telephone Number of Insurer: 805 583 - 7000
	vehicles owned by Contractor and used in performing work under this ntract:
A.	VIN (Vehicle Identification Number): SEE ATTACHED LIST
В.	Automobile Liability Insurance Policy Number: 60471-84-51
C.	Name of Insurer (NOT Broker): Mid-Century Insurance Co.
D.	Address of Insurer: 4680 Wilshire Blud Los Angeles CA 90010
E.	Telephone Number of Insurer: 805 583-7000 / 1800 300-1922
Add	dress of Property used to house workers on this Contract, if any:
Est	imated total number of workers to be employed on this Contract:/O
Est	imated total wages to be paid those workers:
	es (or schedule) when those wages will be paid:
_	Weekly
Est	(Describe schedule: For example, weekly or every other week or monthly) imated total number of independent contractors to be used on this Contract:
Tax	payer's Identification Number:

# **EXHIBIT "C"**

# EXHIBIT "D"

List of Subcontractors:

### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder shall set forth hereon, the name, location of the place of husiness, and telephone number of each subcontractor, including minority subcontractors, who will perform work or labor or render service to the Prime Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Prime Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of ½ of 7 percent of the Prime Contractor's total bid or \$10,000 (whichever is greater).

Name and Address of Subcontractor	Classification or Type of Work
Namie Dt& movemen	-lasulatur
Address 5971 Lake shope D-	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 6.00
City CAP Mess	MBE / WBE / OTHER Racial Origin White
Phone No. (914) 527-5071	License No. 763 F03
Name Hartman arre	Arr & Water Balang
Address P.O. Box 2495	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 4 250
City Covina	MHE (WHE / OTHER Racial Origin The
Phone No. (951) 477-6855	License No. 534.647
Name Ryman Electric	8 Concel
Address 1315 2 9th St	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 4580
City Lind	MBE WEF OTHER Racial Origin wh
Phone No. (908) 985 7250	License No. 621770
Name Vulcan Steel	Frodul Stal
Address 2038 S. Syeamore	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 18,209
City Bloommytu	MBE / WBE / OTHER Racial Origin Unde
Prione No. (909) 877- 0975	License No. 663 436
Name Pem Au Condrol	Duck Cleaning
address 5941 Lake Shor Dr	Dollar Amount of Contract \$ 11950
City Cupes	MBE / WBE / OTHER Pacial Origin 1977
hone No. (24) 220-9091	License No. 348320

Memo 1/250-8/96

<sup>\*\*</sup> REPRODUCE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NEEDED.

# APPENDIX "A"

# BOE-400-DP (FRONT) REV 1. (10-01) APPLICATION FOR USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

	SECTION I - BU	ISINESS INFORMATION
AME OF BUSINESS OR GOVERNMENTAL ENTIT	TY	SALESJUSE TAX PERMIT NUMBER
·		
JSINESS ADDRESS (STOR)		CONSUMER USE YAX ACCOUNT NUMBER
TY, STATE, & ZIP CODE		If applicant is applying for either a sales/use tax permit
		or a consumer use tax account in addition to a
ALING ADDRESS (agreet address or po box if diffe	eront from business address)	use tax direct payment permit check here
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
TY, STATE, & ZIP CODE		NAME UNDER WHICH BUSINESS IS TO BE TRANSACTED IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE
	<u> </u>	🔨 til grafij i gazi masa mga garag
·	SECTION II - MULTIF	PLE BUSINESS LOCATIONS
		AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
US I BELOW THE BUSIN	VESS AND MAILING ADDRESSES	S OF ALL LOCATIONS WHÈRE PROPERTY PURCHASED UNDER A DIPADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH A SEPARATE SHEET
USE IAK DIRECT PATMER	TO CERTIFICATE WILL BE USED	MANUAL STRUE IS REEVEN, AT LACT A SEPARATE STEET
BUSINESS ADDRESS		4. BUSINESS ACORASS
MAILING ADDRESS	1	MAILING ADDRESS
Business Address	1 11	5. DUSINESS ADDRESS
WAILING ADDRESS	4	MAILING ADDRESS
	-	N
eeardga 235migue		8. BUSINESS ADDRESS
MAILING ADDRESS		MAILING ADDRESS
	Section III — Cer	TIFICATION STATEMENT
	(-	
	se Tax Direct Payment Permit f	or the following reason: (Please check one of the following)
nereby certify that I qualify for a Us		
_	· .	
] I have purchased or leased fo	or my own use langible person	nal property subject to use tax at a cost of five hundred thousand dollars
I have purchased or leased fo (\$500,000) or more in the agg	gregate, during the calendar ye	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a
I have purchased or leased to (\$500,000) or more in the agg 'Statement of Cash Flows' of	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately
I have purchased or leased fo (\$500,000) or more in the agg 'Statement of Cash Flows' of	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a
I have purchased or leased fo (\$500,000) or more in the agg 'Statement of Cash Flows' of preceding the date of applications tax.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased fo (\$500,000) or more in the agg 'Statement of Cash Flows' of preceding the date of applications use tax.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applications tax.  I am a county, city, city and co	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" of preceding the date of applicabluse tax.  I am a county, city, city and co	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a ounty, or redevelopment agency	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be agreed to self-assess and pay	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a ounty, or redevelopment agency	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and county agree to self-assess and pages to self-assess and pages.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a ounty, or redevelopment agency	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be aggree to self-assess and payment Permit.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a ounty, or redevelopment agency by directly to the Board of Equ	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to be subjected to
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be agreed to self-assess and payrect Payment Permit.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a cunty, or redevelopment agency directly to the Board of Equators at the statements are hereby cert	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to be a statement of the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to be a statement of the calendar year.
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" or preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be agreed to self-assess and payrect Payment Permit.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a cunty, or redevelopment agency directly to the Board of Equators at the statements are hereby cert	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to be correct to the subject to be correct to the knowledge and belief
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" of preceding the date of applications tax.  I am a county, city, city and county agree to self-assess and paying the payment Permit.	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a cunty, or redevelopment agency directly to the Board of Equators at the statements are hereby cert	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to a statement of the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to a statement of the subject to a statement of the subject to be correct to the knowledge and belief
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" of preceding the date of applicationse tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be agree to self-assess and payment Permit.  The above	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement a cunty, or redevelopment agency directly to the Board of Equators at the statements are hereby cert	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to realization any use tax liability incurred pursuant to my use of a Use Tax diffied to be correct to the knowledge and belief out authorized to sign this application.
I have purchased or leased for (\$500,000) or more in the agg "Statement of Cash Flows" of preceding the date of applicable use tax.  I am a county, city, city and could be agreed to self-assess and payment Permit.  The above	gregate, during the calendar ye or other comparable financial tion and a separate statement acounty, or redevelopment agency of directly to the Board of Equative statements are hereby cert of the underzigned, who is du	par immediately preceding this application for the permit. I have attached a statements acceptable to the Board for the calendar year immediately attesting that the qualifying purchases were purchases that were subject to realization any use tax liability incurred pursuant to my use of a Use Tax diffied to be correct to the knowledge and belief out authorized to sign this application.

# USE TAX DIRECT PAYMENT PERMIT (General Information and Filing Instructions)

Revenue and Taxation Code Section 7051.3 authorizes the State Board of Equalization to issue a "Use Tax Direct Payment Permit" to qualified applicants. This permit allows purchasers and lessees of tangible personal property (other than lessees of motor vehicles the lease of which is subject to the terms of Section 7205.1 of the Sales and Use Tax Law) to self-assess and pay use taxes directly to the Board instead of to the vendor or lessor from whom the property is purchased or leased.

Permit holders will be provided with a use tax direct payment exemption certificate which they can issue to retailers and lessors when they purchase tangible personal property subject to use tax or make qualified leases of tangible personal property. Vendors who timely take the certificate in good faith from a permit holder are relieved of the duty to collect use taxes on the sales for which the certificate was issued. Permit holders who acquire property under a certificate must self-assess and report the use taxes directly to the Board on their tax returns, and allocate the local taxes to the county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency in which the property is first used. Permit holders who fail to property pay any use taxes that are due on property for which a certificate was given are subject to interest and penalties assessments in addition to their tax liability.

To qualify for a use tax direct payment permit, an applicant must meet the following conditions:

- (1) The applicant must agree to self-assess and pay directly to the Board any use tax which is due on property for which a use tax direct payment exemption certificate was given; and
- (2) The applicant must certify to the Board either of the following:
- (A) The applicant has purchased or leased for its own use tangible personal property subject to use tax which cost five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more in the aggregate, during the calendar year immediately preceding the application for the permit; or
  - (B) The applicant is a county, city, city and county, or redevelopment agency.

Persons wishing to obtain a use tax direct payment permit must be pre-qualified and either hold a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account.

Persons other than governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under conditions of Part (2)(A) above, and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Persons other than governmental emitties who are not required to hold a seller's permit and who do not currently hold a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the certification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(A) above and submit a "Statement of Cash Flows" or other comparable financial statements acceptable to the board for the calendar year immediately preceding the date of application which discloses total purchases of property and equipment for own use and a separate statement under company letterhead certifying that five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) or more of such purchases were subject to use tax.

Governmental entities who currently hold either a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the cartification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(B) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official letterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

Governmental entities who do not hold a California seller's permit or a consumer use tax account must obtain a consumer use tax account and then complete the application for a use tax direct payment permit, sign the cartification statement attesting that they qualify for a permit under the conditions of Part (2)(B) above, and submit an additional statement to that effect under official letterhead and signed by an authorized governmental representative.

The completed use tax direct payment application, cartification statement, and qualifying documentation should be returned to the address shown below. Upon determination that the applicant qualifies, a use tax direct payment permit and exemption certificate will be mailed to the applicant.

If you would like additional information regarding the use tax direct payment permit or need assistance in completing this application, you can call (916) 324-2883, or write to the Board of Equalization, Public Information and Administration Section, MIC-44, PO Box 942879, Sacramento, CA 94279-0044.

Bond No: 58662996

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we,	os Angeles Air Condi		
Western Surety Company		, as PRINCI	
3600 Canoga Ave # 1150W, woodland	nills, CA 91367	, d	corporation,
incorporated under the laws of the State of SD transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, municipal corporation, in the sum of Two hundre	, admitted as a surety in the , are held and tirmly bound un ed Seventy Six thous	to the CITY OF LONG BEACH	authorized to , CALIFORNIA, a
(\$276000) lawful money of the United States of Americ	•		DOLLARS
ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors,	successors and assigns, joint)	sum, well and truly to be ly and severally, firmly by	e made, we bind these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT			
WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about with said City of Long Beach for the HVAC retroft by law and by said City to give this bond in connections.	to eater the annexed contract   # @ admin. bldg, gas ection with the execution	(incorporated herein by to a Oli dept. around said contract;	this reference) nd is required
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of seany materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, to done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or ferm of said contract and any extensions thereof, and durite pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other done under any authorized modifications of said contract to for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, unexceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in the fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall	used in, upon, for or about the cor amounts due under the Unempling the life of any quaranty resupplies, used in, upon, for othat may hereafter be made, or der said modification, said Sease suit is brought upon this	performance of the work c loyment Insurance Act, duri equired under the contract or about the performance of for any work or labor done for the same in	ontracted to be ing the original i, or shall fail if the work to be of any kind, or on an amount not
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or charequired to be done thereunder, or in any of the material pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City of or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such mod waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss premature payment.	s, provisions, equipment, or y extension of time for the per r the Principal to the other, s, administrators, executors, slifications, alterations, changing shall release or exonerate the order is made that the pay	other supplies required to rformance of said contract shall not in any way releas successors or assigns, fro ges, extensions or forbear the Surety, unless the offi- ment is in fact premature	to be furnished , or the giving e the Principal many liability ances is hereby cer of the City
This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all per to give a right of action to them or their assigns	rsons, companies and corporat in any suit brought upon	ions entitled by law to fi this bond.	le claims so as
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Suret the formalities required by law on this $\underline{4th}$ day	y have executed, or caused to of December 2009	be executed, this instrum	ent with all of
Los Angeles Air Conditioning, Inc.		Western Surety (	O. fornia
( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )		M: Ford	21/1
Name: Kent & Cooper	. Ву: 	Hiu Fung H. Chan	J.Onn
Title: Roshbar	•	Attorney-in-fact	
Vam B. H. Break	Telephone:	800-851-1158 x 11	8
Ву:			
Title: Secretary Treasurer			
Title: Secretary reasurer			_
Approved as to form this day	A	approved as to sufficie	ency this <b>30</b> day
of, 200¶.	O	of Jecemy, 20	01.9
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney			CUTED PURSUANT
By: Senton Peptry	B City Manag	er/o English	SECTION 301 OF CITY CHARTER
NOTE: 1. Execution the bond must be acknowledged by both sof acknowledgment must be attached.		1 1	
<ol><li>A corporation must execute the bond by 2 autho Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resol</li></ol>	rized officers and, if execut ution of its Board of Dir	ted by $\mathbf{Y}$ person not listed ectors authorizing exe	iin Sec. 313, cution must be atta

DFG:rmb(12-18-01);rev 05/24/04 (H:\AGR\ENG\BONDLABOR.BO1.WPD) BONDLABOR'B01.WPD\*

# V estern Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

### William Lathrop Hoyt, James Robert Kinney, Hiu Fung H Chan, Individually

of Pasadena, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 22nd day of June, 2009.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 2 Bruflat Senior Vice Presider

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

On this 22nd day of June, 2009, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

Les Leel, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 4th day of <u>December</u>, 2009.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	)
County of Los Angeles	}
On <u>December 4, 2009</u> before me	Mercedes B. Realegeno
Daile personally appeared	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Hiu Fung H. Chan
	Nante(s) of Signer(s)
MERCEDES B. REALEGENO Commission # 1870412 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2013	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	- OPTIONAL
and could prevent fraudulent ren	ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document noval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	•
□ Attorney in Fact     □ O	[] Individual

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

### NOTICE

In accordance with the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, we are providing this disclosure notice for bonds and certain insurance policies on which one or more of the Writing Companies identified below is the surety or insurer.

To principals on bonds and insureds on certain insurance policies written by any one or more of the following companies (collectively the "Writing Companies") as surety or insurer: Western Surety Company, Universal Surety of America, Surety Bonding Company of America, Continental Casualty Company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, American Casualty Company of Reading, PA, The Firemen's Insurance Company of Newark, NJ, and The Continental Insurance Company.

### DISCLOSURE OF PREMIUM

The premium attributable to coverage for terrorist acts certified under the Act was Zero Dollars (\$0.00).

# DISCLOSURE OF FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN PAYMENT OF TERRORISM LOSSES

The United States will pay ninety percent (90%) of covered terrorism losses exceeding the applicable surety/insurer deductible.

Form F7310

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California  County of LOS ANGELES	}
On	JUZ CAMACHO, NOTARY PUBLIC  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedKENT D. C	Name(s) of Signer(s)
LUZ CAMACHO Commission # 1851210 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Matery Cool Above	Signature ONotary Public
Place Notary Seal Above OP	TIONAL - Signature of Violary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, and could prevent fraudulent removal and	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Labor &	Material Bond
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

			BID NO:	
			BOND NO: 58	662996
BOND	FOR FAITHFUL PERFORI	MANCE	Premium:	\$2,009
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Tha	iwe, Los Angeles	Air Co	nditioning,	Inc.
ar DDINCIDAL and Wastorn Suraty Comp	anv			located at
3600 Canoga Ave #1150W. Woodland	HILLS, CA 9136/	a co	rporation, incorpor	ated under the laws of the
State of S.Dakota, admitted as a surety in the S SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY Two Hundred Seventy Six Thousan	state of California and auth OF LONG BEACH, CA Id and no/100	LIFORNIA	ansact business in . a municipal cor	poration. In the sum of
(\$ 276,000.00, lawful money of the United State ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executo.	s of America, for the payn	nent of whi	ch sum, well and t	ruly to be made we hind
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SU		•	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, was proceeding.
WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded an	d is about to enter the anne	xed contrac	t (incorporated her	ein by this reference) with
said City of Long Beach for the <u>HVAC Retrofit</u> Long Beach Gas & Oil department	Contract dated	ration	Shirajudoj	
is required by said City to give this bond in connection with	h the execution of said con	tract;	L+CII, 2005	,and
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well ar	nd truly keep and faithfully p	erform all o	f the covenants, co	nditions, agreements and
obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be ke obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and	pt, done and performed, at remain in full force and effe	the times a ect;	nd in the manner s	pecified therein, then this
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or	r changes which may be mi	ade in said	contract, or in the v	vork to be done, or in the
services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be	e furnished pursuant to sai	d contract,	or the giving by the	City of any extension of
time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of a	ny other forbearance upon	the part of	either the City or ti	ne Principal to the other,
shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice	either of them, of their resp	b modifica	s, administrators, e	xecutors, successors or
forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by s	to the Surety of any suc- aid City to said Principal sh	n moonica all release	or evonerate the Si	changes, extensions or
said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the	ne time the order is made th	at such par	ment is in fact pre	mature and then only to
the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the	e Surety, but in no event In	n an amoun	t more than the am	ount of such premature
payment.	•			
salvanes impo san impeop the above seemed Drivel	nal and Coreto have evenue		وريني منامه امما	Allele Control of the control
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Princi of the formalities required by law on this day	pai and Sulety have execut of December 20	ng caus	en to be executed.	this instrument with all
of the formance required by law of the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
1				
Los Angeles Air Conditioning, Inc.	_	_Weste	cn Surety Co	mpanv
CONTRACTOR / PRINCIPAL		11		SURETY
District Contract of the Contr	Dvr.	1/4	- fund	H. Cham.
By:	, Бу.	Histor E	una II Cham	
Name:	Name:		ung H. Chan	
Tille: 12E31DE0	Title:		ney-in-fact	0
Imm RANX man	( Biepnone:	000-8	51-1158 x 11	.0
Ву:				
Name: Terry B. Huffman				
Title: Secretary Treasurer				
1416			- 1	
Approved as to form this day of December, 2007	Approved as to	sufficiency t	his 30 day of	eceptor 2009
ROBERT E. SHANDON, City Allerney	<u>C</u> n	. ,	Assistant City	Manager
By: Deputy	Ву:	<u> </u>	vianager (1947)	
U U Deputy	/1	City		TED PURSUANT
	[]		ТО	SECTION 301 OF
IOTE: 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledged	by both PRINCIPAL and	SURETY	oefore a Notany D.	CITY CHARTER.
and finate of a density bull and a second of the second				with a storely a

certificate of acknowledgment must be attached. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Callf. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

# **\^** estern Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

### William Lathrop Hoyt, James Robert Kinney, Hiu Fung H Chan, Individually

of Pasadena, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 22nd day of June, 2009.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 22nd day of June, 2009, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



**CERTIFICATE** 

Leb Frell, Notary Public



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

### **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California	}	
County of Los Angeles	J	
On <u>December 4, 2009</u> before me,	Mercedes B. Realegeno  Here insert Name and Trile of the Officer	
personally appeared		**************************************
MERCEDES B. REALEGENO Commission # 1870412	who proved to me on the basis of satis be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are within instrument and acknowledge he/she/they executed the same in his/thecapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their instrument the person(s), or the entiment which the person(s) acted, executed the light certify under PENALTY OF PERJURATION of the person in the	e subscribed to the ged to me that ner/their authorized signature(s) on the ty upon behalf of ne instrument.
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2013	of the State of California that the foregoing true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.	joing paragraph is
	Signature	<u> </u>
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary P	
Though the information below is not required by law	v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the do	
Description of Attached Document	d reattachment of this form to another document.	;
Title or Type of Document:		
Document Date:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	-	_
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	_ ]
	1	1

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

### NOTICE

In accordance with the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, we are providing this disclosure notice for bonds and certain insurance policies on which one or more of the Writing Companies identified below is the surety or insurer.

To principals on bonds and insureds on certain insurance policies written by any one or more of the following companies (collectively the "Writing Companies") as surety or insurer: Western Surety Company, Universal Surety of America, Surety Bonding Company of America, Continental Casualty Company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, American Casualty Company of Reading, PA, The Firemen's Insurance Company of Newark, NJ, and The Continental Insurance Company.

### DISCLOSURE OF PREMIUM

The premium attributable to coverage for terrorist acts certified under the Act was Zero Dollars (\$0.00).

# DISCLOSURE OF FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN PAYMENT OF TERRORISM LOSSES

The United States will pay ninety percent (90%) of covered terrorism losses exceeding the applicable surety/insurer deductible.

Form F7310

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of LOS ANGELES	
On 12/11/2009 before me, LUZ CAMACHO, NOTARY PUBLIC  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appearedKENT_D. COOPER & TERRY B. HUFFMAN  Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ev be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscrib within instrument and acknowledged to he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their a capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(instrument the person(s), or the entity upon which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument the person(s) acted acted the instrument the person acted the instrument t	ed to the me that uthorized (s) on the behalf of nent. the laws
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	$-\sqrt{2}$
Place Notary Seal Above  Signature  Signature  Signature	q CZ
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.	
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Bond for Faithful Performance	
Document Date: Number of Pages:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: OF SIGNER  Top of thumb here ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	-IUMBPRINT SIGNER humb here
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	